Treasury Financial Manual

Transmittal Letter No. 600 Volume |

To: Heads of Government Departments, Agencies and Others Concerned
1. Purpose

Thistranamittd letter rdleases| TFM 2-4100: Debt Management Reports. This chapter describesthe
Department of the Treasury’ s requirements for debt management reports. It aso providesingtructions for
submission of the Report on Receivables Due From the Public (Receivables Report).

Note: FMSisphasing out the printed distribution of TFM releases. Thisupdate will bethe
last printed release for this chapter. Users may access the TFM viathe Internet at the
following webste: http://mww.fmsitreas.gov/tfm/index.html. Effective December 2001,
al TFM reeases will be available on the Internet only.

2. Page Changes

Remove Insert

Table of Contentsfor Volume | (T/L 595) Table of Contents for Volume |
Table of Contents for Part 2 (T/L 598) Table of Contents for Part 2

| TFM 2-4100 (T/L 554) | TFM 2-4100

3. Effective Date
Upon receipt.
4. Inquiries
Direct questions concerning this transmittal |etter to:

Debt Management Services
Financid Management Service
Department of the Treasury
Room 446

404 14" Street SW.
Washington, DC 20227
Telephone: 202-874-6660

Date: April 26, 2001 @M { regy" 7

Commissioner




VOL |

Part 2—Chapter 4100

2-4100

DEBT MANAGEMENT REPORTS

This chapter describes the Department of the Treasury's (Treasury’s)

requirements for

debt management reports.

It also provides

instructions for submission of theReport on Receivables Due From the
Public (Receivables Report).

Section 4100—Scope and
Applicability

This report applies to an executive,
judicial, or legidative agency, which is
defined as a department, agency, court,
court administrative  office, or
instrumentality in the executive, judicia,
or legidlative branch of Government,
including Government corporations.

T/L 600

Section 4115—Authority

The Receivables Report is
Treasury’s only comprehensive means
for periodically collecting data on the
status and condition of the Federa
Government’ s non-tax debt portfolio, per
requirements of the Debt Collection Act
of 1982 and the Debt Collection
Improvement Act of 1996.

Section 4120—Reporting
Requirements

Refer to the Instructional Workbook
for Preparing the Report on Receivables
Due From the Public for detailed
requirements, definitions, and forms. See
website
www.fmstreas.gov/debt/dmrptshtml.

April 2001



VOL |

CONTACTS

Direct inquiries concerning this chapter to:

Debt Management Services
Financial Management Service
Department of the Treasury
Room 446

404 14™ Street SW.
Washington, DC 20027
Telephone: 202-874-6660

2-4100

The Treasury Financial Manual (TFM) and its amendments are available on
the Financial Management Service’'s (FMS’) website, www.fms.treas.gov.

T/L 600

April 2001



Part Chapter

2000

1000
1500
2000
2500
3100
3200

3900

4100
4200

5100

1000
2000

7000

T/L 600

Volume |

TREASURY FINANCIAL MANUAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Title

INTRODUCTION
Purpose and Plan of the Treasury Financial Manual
Financial Operations Startup Procedures for New Federal Entities

CENTRAL ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING

Introduction

Description of Accounts Relating to Financial Operations

Nonexpenditure Transactions

Expenditure Transactions Between Appropriation, Fund, and Receipt Accounts
Instructions for Disbursing Officers' Reports

Foreign Currency Accounting and Reporting

Reports of Agencies for which the Treasury Disburses (FMS Form 224)
Daily Balance Wirefor Internal Revenue Service

Integration of Accounting Results

Federal Agencies’ Centralized Tria-Bdance System (FACTSI)

Debt Management Reports

Agency Reports on Unexpended Balances of Appropriations and Funds
(FMS Form 2108: Y earend Closing Statement)

Reporting Instructions for Accounts Invested in Department of the

Treasury Securities

Grants, Loans, Credits, and Contingent Liabilities Involving Foreigners
Treasury Reporting Instructions for Credit Reform Legislation

Accounting and Reporting on Monetary Assets (Non Operating Cash Items)
Held by U.S. Treasury Offices

Reconciling Fund Balance with Treasury Accounts

PAYROLLS, DEDUCTIONS, AND WITHHOLDINGS

Introduction

Payroll Vouchers

Paymentsto the Office of Personnel Management for Health Benefits, Group Life
Insurance, and Civil Service Retirement

Federal Income, Social Security and Medicare Taxes

Withholding of District of Columbia, State, City, and County Income or
Employment Taxes

U. S. Savings Bonds, SeriesEE and |

Allotments and Assignments of Pay

i April 2001



Volume |
Part

4

April 2001

Chapter

1000
1100

7100

10000

1000
2000

3100

5100

7000

Title

DISBURSING

Introduction

Delegations and Designations of Authority for Disbursing Functions
Payment | ssue Disbursing Procedures

Third-Party Draft Procedures for Imprest Fund Disbursing Activities
Government Purchase Cards

Requisitioning, Preparing, and Issuing Treasury Checks

Checking Accounts with the United States Treasury

Magnetic Tape Check Issue and Reporting Level 8

Cancellations, Deposits, and Claims for Checks Drawn on the United States
Treasury

Check Reclamations

Designated Depositary Checking Accounts

Foreign Exchange

Delegation of Disbursing Authority

DEPOSIT REGULATIONS

Introduction

Checks and Cash Received in Collections

Deposit Ticket

Making Deposits

Depositsto Treasury Through the Fedwire Deposit System

Treasury Automated L ockbox Network

Plastic Card Collection Network

Uncollected and Lost Checks

Disposition of Foreign Currency and Checks Drawn on Foreign Banks

OTHER FISCAL MATTERS

Introduction

Cash Advances Under Federal Grant and Other Programs

Payments of Unclaimed Moneys and Refund of Moneys Erroneously Received and
Covered

Certifying Payments and Recording Corresponding Intragovernmental Receivablesin
the Federal Government’ s Judgment Fund

On-Line Payment and Collection (OPAC) System

Administrative Accounting Systems Requirementsin Support of the Debt Collection
Improvement Act of 1996

Recovering Unclaimed Federal Financial Assets

Payment Procedures Upon Expiration of an Appropriation or a Continuing
Resolution

Reporting Integrated Funding Transactions of Federal Assistance Programs

Cash Management

Cash Forecasting Requirements

Securing Government Depositsin Federal Agency Accounts

ii T/L 600



Volume |

PART 2 - CENTRAL ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING

Table of Contents

Chapter Section Title
1000 INTRODUCTION
1010 Authority
1015 Principles and Features of the System of Central Accounts
1020 Standard and Prescribed Forms
Contacts
1500 DESCRIPTION OF ACCOUNTS RELATING TO FINANCIAL OPERATIONS
1510 Authority
1515 Federal Account Symbols and Titles and Subclassified Accounts
1520 Receipt, Appropriation (Expenditure) and Fund Account Descriptions
1525 Receipt Account Classification
1530 Expenditure Account Classification
1535 Deposit Fund Accounts
Contacts
2000 NONEXPENDITURE TRANSACTIONS
2010 Scope and Applicability
2015 Authority
2020 Definition of Terms
2025 Prescribed Forms
2030 Warrant Transactions
2035 Nonexpenditure Transfers
Contacts
Appendix

Forms Prescribed for Nonexpenditure Transactions

2500 EXPENDITURE TRANSACTIONS BETWEEN APPROPRIATION, FUND,

AND RECEIPT ACCOUNTS

2510 Introduction

2515 Types of Expenditure Transactions Addressed in This Chapter

2520 Payments to General Services Administration (GSA)

2525 Expenditure Transactions Not Requiring Payment by Check

2530 Expenditure Transactions Requiring Payment by Check

2535 SF 1081 Certification
Contacts

T/L 600 i April 2001



Volume |

Chapter

3100

3200

April 2001

Section

3110
3115
3120
3125
3130
3135
3140
3145
3150
3155
3160
3165
3170
3175
3180
3185
3190

3210
3215
3220
3225
3230
3235
3240
3245
3250

Part 2

Title

Appendices

1. Forms Prescribed for Expenditure Transactions between Appropriation, Fund, and
Receipt Accounts
2. FMSForm 5908: Journal Voucher Batch Transmittal

INSTRUCTIONS FOR DISBURSING OFFICERS' REPORTS

Scope

Authority

Accounting Forms Used by Disbursing Officers and Agencies

Genera Information on Central Accounting Reports

Use of Accounting Forms (SFs 1218 and 1221 and FM S Form 1219 and 1220)
Use and Assignment of the 3- and 4-Digit Agency Location Code (ALC)
Preparing and Submitting SF 1218 and SF 1221

Preparing and Submitting FMS Form 1219 and FM S Form 1220
Classification of Special Transactions Reported on FM S Form 1220
Supplemental Reporting on FMS Forms 1219 and 1220

Reporting for Accounting Periods When No Transactions Occur
Submitting Final Accountability Reports

Fiscal Y earend Reporting and Cutoff Schedule of Reporting Deadlines
Integrating Accounting Results

Depositsin Transit System

Undistributed Audit

Statement of Differences

Contacts

Appendix

Forms Prescribed for Statements of Accountability and Transactions

FOREIGN CURRENCY ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING

Authority

Definitions

Reporting Requirements

Administration of Foreign Exchange

Tranglating Foreign Currencies To U.S. Dollar Equivalents
Foreign Currency Abbreviations and Conversions

Foreign Currency Fund Account Symbolsand Titles

Nature, and Purpose of Foreign Currency Fund Accounts
Preparation and Distribution of FS Form 488 and DD Form 1363
Contacts

Appendices
1. Report of Estimated Foreign Currency Collections and Expenditures

2. Annual Report on Unfunded Foreign Currency Reservation Accounts
3. Forms Prescribed for Foreign Currency Accounting and Reporting

ii T/L 600



Part 2

Chapter

3300

3500

3900

T/L 600

Section

3510
3515
3520
3525

3910
3915
3920
3925

Volume |

Title

REPORTS OF AGENCIES FOR WHICH THE TREASURY DISBURSES
(FMS FORM 224)

Scope and Applicability

Authority

Use and Assignment of 8-Digit Agency Location Codes (ALCs)
Monthly Reporting Requirements

Preparation of FM S Form 224

Distribution of FM S Form 224

Correction of Errorsin FMS Form 224

Fiscal Y earend Reporting and Cutoff
Verification or Reconciliation of Disbursements
Integration of Accounting Results
Deposits-in-Transit System

Contacts

Appendices

1. Forms Prescribed for Agenciesfor which Treasury Disburses (FM S Form 224)
2. FormsPrescribed for Statement of Differences
3. Contact List for Banking Management Division
Contact List for Deposits-in-Transit Reconciliation (Federal Reserve Banks and
Branches)

DAILY BALANCE WIRE FOR INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

Authority

Background and Concepts

Reporting Requirements

Federal Tax Deposit DBW Official Format
Contacts

Appendix

1. Sample Format for the Daily Balance Wire
Federal Tax Deposit Daily Balance Wire

INTEGRATION OF ACCOUNTING RESULTS

Authority

Monthly Integration of Agency - Financial Management Service Data
Verification of Check Data

Verification of Deposit Data

Contacts

Appendix

Forms Prescribed for Integration of Accounting Results

i April 2001



Volume |

Chapter

4000

4100

4200

April 2001

Section

4110
4115
4120

4210
4215
4220
4225
4230

4235
4240
4245
4250

4255

Title

FEDERAL AGENCIES' CENTRALIZED TRIAL-BALANCE SYSTEM

(FACTS Iy

Scope and Applicability

Authority

Definition of Terms

Reporting Standards

Reportable Data

ATB Transmission Methods

Fixed Assets and Canceled Accounts
Submission

Account Groupings Worksheet (AGW) Process
Contacts

Appendices
NOTES Report

Budget Functional Classification Codes
Department Codes

E A o

DEBT MANAGEMENT REPORTS

Scope and Applicability
Authority

Reporting Requirements
Contacts

AGENCY REPORTS ON UNEXPENDED BALANCES

Fiscal 2000 U.S. Government Standard General Ledger Chart of Accounts

Part 2

OF APPROPRIATIONS AND FUNDS (FMS FORM 2108: YEAREND

CLOSING STATEMENT)

Purpose of FM S Form 2108
Authority

Definition of Terms
Contract Authority

Cashier Fund Balances, Negative Balance Accounts,

and Unamortized Premiums and Discounts
Investmentsin Public Debt or Agency Securities
and Unrealized Discount

Closed Accounts

Reimbursements Earned and Refunds
Undelivered Orders and Contracts and Unfilled
Customer Orders

Reporting Requirements

Contacts

T/L 600



Part 2

Chapter

4300

4500

T/L 600

Section

4310
4315
4320
4325

4510
4515

4595

Volume |

Title
Appendices

1. FMS2108: Yearend Closing Statement
Instructions for Preparing Y earend Closing Statement
Proof Formulafor Individual Line Items of Unexpended Balances for Appropriations
and Funds
2. FMS2108: Definite, Unfunded Contract Authority
Indefinite, Unfunded Contract Authority
Instructions for Preparing Y earend Closing Statement for Unfunded Contract
Authority (Definite and Indefinite)
Proof Formulafor Balancing Unfunded Contract Authority Account Symbols
3. FMS2108: Indefinite Borrowing Authority
Instructions for Preparing Y earend Closing Statement for Indefinite Borrowing
Authority
4. FMS2108: Definite Borrowing Authority
Instructions for Preparing Y earend Closing Statement for Definite Borrowing
Authority
5. Table: A Crosswalk of the FMS Form 2108 to SF 133

REPORTING INSTRUCTIONS FOR ACCOUNTS INVESTED IN
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY SECURITIES

Scope and Applicability
Authority

Definitions

Availability of Funds
Types of Securities
Reporting Requirements
Contacts

Appendices

1. Revolving and Trust Revolving Funds
2. Deposit Funds
3. Specia and Trust Funds

GRANTS, LOANS, CREDITS, AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES INVOLVING
FOREIGNERS

Scope and Applicability
Authority

Guideto Terms
Reporting Requirements
Inquiries

Appendices

1. TFSForm 4501: Description of Foreign Loan or Credit and FMS Form 4501A:
Description of Foreign Grant, Loan or Credit - Supplemental Information

2. TFSForms4502: Current Status of Active Creditsand FMS Form 4502A: Current
Status of Active Credits- Supplemental Information

3. TFSForm 4502B: Current Status of Active Credits Statement of Arrearages

v April 2001



Volume | Part 2

Chapter Section Title

4. TFSForm 4503: Current Status of Accounts Receivable (Original Maturity of Less
than 90 Days) from Foreign Obligors

5. TFSForm 4504: Description of Guaranteed (Insured) Foreign Loan, Credit, or Other
Payment Scheduling Agreement and U.S. Government Contingent Liability

6. TFSForms4505: Current Status of Guaranteed (Insured) Foreign Loans, Credits or
Other Payment Scheduling Agreements and FM S Form 4505A: Current Status of
Guaranteed (Insured) Foreign Loans, Credits or Other Payment Scheduling
Agreements - Statement of Claims

7. TFSForm 4506: Payment Schedule - Foreign Loan, Credit, or Other Payment
Scheduling Agreement

8. Codes Required for Preparation of Forms

4600 TREASURY REPORTING INSTRUCTIONS FOR CREDIT REFORM

LEGISLATION

4610 Authority

4615 Definition of Terms

4620 Credit Account Symbols

4625 Subclassed Accounts

4630 Interest Rates

4635 Borrowing From Treasury

4640 Interest on Uninvested Funds

4645 Appropriations

4650 Credit Account Transactions and Reporting Procedures
Contacts
Appendices

1. SF 224 Statement of Transactions- Program Account
2. SF 224 Statement of Transactions- Financing Account - Direct Loans
3. SF 224 Statement of Transactions- Financing Account - Guaranteed L oans

5000 ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING ON MONETARY ASSETS (NON
OPERATING CASH ITEMS) HELD BY U.S. TREASURY OFFICES
5010 Authority
5015 Background and Purpose
5020 Definition of Terms
5025 Reporting Entities
5030 Prescribed Forms and Reports
5035 Monetary Asset Account Symbolsand Titles
5040 Reporting Requirements
Contacts
Appendices
1. FMSForm 5693: Statement of Assetsand Liabilities
2. SF224: Statement of Transactions
3. SF1220: Statement of Transactions
4.  SF1219: Statement of Accountability
5. Instructionsfor Preparing FM S 62

April 2001 Vi T/L 600



Part 2

Chapter

5100

T/L 600

Section

5110
5115
5120
5125
5130
5135
5140
5145
5150
5155

Volume |

Title

6.  SF5515: Dehit VVoucher

7.  SF215: Deposit Ticket

8. FMSForm 2075: Outstanding Currency in Circulation by Classes and Denominations
Held by the Office of Currency Standards

9. TUSForm 4133: Monthly Report of Paper Currency on Hand

10. Adviceof Gold Transaction

RECONCILING FUND BALANCE WITH TREASURY ACCOUNTS

Applicability

Authority

Definition of Terms

Background

Reconciliation of Agency SGL Fund Balances with Treasury Accounts
Treasury’s Central Reconciliation Processes

Reconciling Small Differencesfor Deposits

Reconciling Budget Clearing Account (BCA) Differences
Available Reconciliation Tools

Agency Operating Procedures and Certifications
Contacts

Appendices
1. Fund Balance with Treasury Reconciliation Contact List

2. Common Problems and Solutions for Reconciling Fund Balance with Treasury
Accounts

Vii April 2001



	Transmittal Letter No. 600
	I-TFM 2-4100
	Volume I Table of Contents
	Part 2 Table of Contents

