

Treasury Financial Manual

Transmittal Letter No. 600

Volume I

To: Heads of Government Departments, Agencies and Others Concerned

1. Purpose

This transmittal letter releases I TFM 2-4100: Debt Management Reports. This chapter describes the Department of the Treasury's requirements for debt management reports. It also provides instructions for submission of the *Report on Receivables Due From the Public (Receivables Report)*.

Note: FMS is phasing out the printed distribution of TFM releases. This update will be the last printed release for this chapter. Users may access the TFM via the Internet at the following website: **http://www.fms.treas.gov/tfm/index.html**. Effective December 2001, all TFM releases will be available on the Internet only.

2. Page Changes

Remove	Insert
Table of Contents for Volume I (T/L 595)	Table of Contents for Volume I
Table of Contents for Part 2 (T/L 598)	Table of Contents for Part 2
I TFM 2-4100 (T/L 554)	I TFM 2-4100

3. Effective Date

Upon receipt.

4. Inquiries

Direct questions concerning this transmittal letter to:

Debt Management Services Financial Management Service Department of the Treasury Room 446 404 14th Street S.W. Washington, DC 20227 Telephone: 202-874-6660

Commissioner

Date: April 26, 2001

Department of the Treasury -Financial Management Service

Part 2—Chapter 4100

DEBT MANAGEMENT REPORTS

This chapter describes the Department of the Treasury's (Treasury's) requirements for debt management reports. It also provides instructions for submission of the *Report on Receivables Due From the Public (Receivables Report).*

Section 4100—Scope and Applicability

This report applies to an executive, judicial, or legislative agency, which is defined as a department, agency, court, court administrative office, or instrumentality in the executive, judicial, or legislative branch of Government, including Government corporations.

Section 4115—Authority

The *Receivables Report* is Treasury's only comprehensive means for periodically collecting data on the status and condition of the Federal Government's non-tax debt portfolio, per requirements of the Debt Collection Act of 1982 and the Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996.

Section 4120—Reporting Requirements

Refer to the *Instructional Workbook* for Preparing the Report on Receivables Due From the Public for detailed requirements, definitions, and forms. See website

www.fms.treas.gov/debt/dmrpts.html.

CONTACTS

Direct inquiries concerning this chapter to:

Debt Management Services Financial Management Service Department of the Treasury Room 446 404 14th Street S.W. Washington, DC 20027 Telephone: 202-874-6660

The Treasury Financial Manual (TFM) and its amendments are available on the Financial Management Service's (FMS') website, www.fms.treas.gov.

TREASURY FINANCIAL MANUAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Part	Chapter	Title
1		INTRODUCTION
		Purpose and Plan of the Treasury Financial Manual
	2000	Financial Operations Startup Procedures for New Federal Entities
2		CENTRAL ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING
	1000	Introduction
	1500	Description of Accounts Relating to Financial Operations
	2000	Nonexpenditure Transactions
	2500	Expenditure Transactions Between Appropriation, Fund, and Receipt Accounts
	3100	Instructions for Disbursing Officers' Reports
	3200	Foreign Currency Accounting and Reporting
	3300	Reports of Agencies for which the Treasury Disburses (FMS Form 224)
	3500	Daily Balance Wire for Internal Revenue Service
	3900	Integration of Accounting Results
	4000	Federal Agencies' Centralized Trial-Balance System (FACTS I)
	4100	Debt Management Reports
	4200	Agency Reports on Unexpended Balances of Appropriations and Funds (FMS Form 2108: Yearend Closing Statement)
	4300	Reporting Instructions for Accounts Invested in Department of the Treasury Securities
	4500	Grants, Loans, Credits, and Contingent Liabilities Involving Foreigners
	4600	Treasury Reporting Instructions for Credit Reform Legislation
	5000	Accounting and Reporting on Monetary Assets (Non Operating Cash Items) Held by U.S. Treasury Offices
	5100	Reconciling Fund Balance with Treasury Accounts
3		PAYROLLS, DEDUCTIONS, AND WITHHOLDINGS
	1000	Introduction
	2000	Payroll Vouchers
	3000	Payments to the Office of Personnel Management for Health Benefits, Group Life Insurance, and Civil Service Retirement
	4000	Federal Income, Social Security and Medicare Taxes
	5000	Withholding of District of Columbia, State, City, and County Income or
	5000	Employment Taxes
	6000	U. S. Savings Bonds, Series EE and I
	7000	Allotments and Assignments of Pay
	1000	inomono una rissi simono or ruj

Volume I

Part	Chapter	Title
i ait	Onaptor	1100

2		

DISBURSING

1000	Introduction
1100	Delegations and Designations of Authority for Disbursing Functions
2000	Payment Issue Disbursing Procedures
3000	Third-Party Draft Procedures for Imprest Fund Disbursing Activities
4500	Government Purchase Cards
5000	Requisitioning, Preparing, and Issuing Treasury Checks
6000	Checking Accounts with the United States Treasury
6500	Magnetic Tape Check Issue and Reporting Level 8
7000	Cancellations, Deposits, and Claims for Checks Drawn on the United States
	Treasury
7100	Check Reclamations
8000	Designated Depositary Checking Accounts
9000	Foreign Exchange
10000	Delegation of Disbursing Authority

5

DEPOSIT REGULATIONS

1000	Introduction
2000	Checks and Cash Received in Collections
3000	Deposit Ticket
4000	Making Deposits
4500	Deposits to Treasury Through the Fedwire Deposit System
4600	Treasury Automated Lockbox Network
4700	Plastic Card Collection Network
5000	Uncollected and Lost Checks
6000	Disposition of Foreign Currency and Checks Drawn on Foreign Banks

6

OTHER FISCAL MATTERS

1000	Introduction
2000	Cash Advances Under Federal Grant and Other Programs
3000	Payments of Unclaimed Moneys and Refund of Moneys Erroneously Received and
	Covered
3100	Certifying Payments and Recording Corresponding Intragovernmental Receivables in
	the Federal Government's Judgment Fund
4000	On-Line Payment and Collection (OPAC) System
5000	Administrative Accounting Systems Requirements in Support of the Debt Collection
	Improvement Act of 1996
5100	Recovering Unclaimed Federal Financial Assets
6000	Payment Procedures Upon Expiration of an Appropriation or a Continuing
	Resolution
7000	Reporting Integrated Funding Transactions of Federal Assistance Programs
8000	Cash Management
8500	Cash Forecasting Requirements
9000	Securing Government Deposits in Federal Agency Accounts

PART 2 - CENTRAL ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING

Table of Contents

Chapter	Section	Title
1000		INTRODUCTION
	1010 1015 1020	Authority Principles and Features of the System of Central Accounts Standard and Prescribed Forms Contacts
1500		DESCRIPTION OF ACCOUNTS RELATING TO FINANCIAL OPERATIONS
	1510 1515 1520 1525 1530 1535	Authority Federal Account Symbols and Titles and Subclassified Accounts Receipt, Appropriation (Expenditure) and Fund Account Descriptions Receipt Account Classification Expenditure Account Classification Deposit Fund Accounts Contacts
2000		NONEXPENDITURE TRANSACTIONS
	2010 2015 2020 2025 2030 2035	Scope and Applicability Authority Definition of Terms Prescribed Forms Warrant Transactions Nonexpenditure Transfers Contacts Appendix Forms Prescribed for Nonexpenditure Transactions
2500		EXPENDITURE TRANSACTIONS BETWEEN APPROPRIATION, FUND, AND RECEIPT ACCOUNTS
	2510 2515 2520 2525 2530 2535	Introduction Types of Expenditure Transactions Addressed in This Chapter Payments to General Services Administration (GSA) Expenditure Transactions Not Requiring Payment by Check Expenditure Transactions Requiring Payment by Check SF 1081 Certification Contacts

Chapter	Section	Title
		Appendices
		 Forms Prescribed for Expenditure Transactions between Appropriation, Fund, and Receipt Accounts FMS Form 5908: Journal Voucher Batch Transmittal
3100		INSTRUCTIONS FOR DISBURSING OFFICERS' REPORTS
	3110	Scope
	3115	Authority
	3120	Accounting Forms Used by Disbursing Officers and Agencies
	3125	General Information on Central Accounting Reports
	3130	Use of Accounting Forms (SFs 1218 and 1221 and FMS Form 1219 and 1220)
	3135	Use and Assignment of the 3- and 4-Digit Agency Location Code (ALC)
	3140	Preparing and Submitting SF 1218 and SF 1221
	3145	Preparing and Submitting FMS Form 1219 and FMS Form 1220
	3150	Classification of Special Transactions Reported on FMS Form 1220
	3155	Supplemental Reporting on FMS Forms 1219 and 1220
	3160	Reporting for Accounting Periods When No Transactions Occur
	3165	Submitting Final Accountability Reports
	3170	Fiscal Yearend Reporting and Cutoff Schedule of Reporting Deadlines
	3175	Integrating Accounting Results
	3180	Deposits in Transit System
	3185	Undistributed Audit
	3190	Statement of Differences
		Contacts
		Appendix
		Forms Prescribed for Statements of Accountability and Transactions

3200

FOREIGN CURRENCY ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING

3210	Authority
3215	Definitions
3220	Reporting Requirements
3225	Administration of Foreign Exchange
3230	Translating Foreign Currencies To U.S. Dollar Equivalents
3235	Foreign Currency Abbreviations and Conversions
3240	Foreign Currency Fund Account Symbols and Titles
3245	Nature, and Purpose of Foreign Currency Fund Accounts
3250	Preparation and Distribution of FS Form 488 and DD Form 1363
	Contacts

Appendices

- 1. Report of Estimated Foreign Currency Collections and Expenditures
- 2. Annual Report on Unfunded Foreign Currency Reservation Accounts
- 3. Forms Prescribed for Foreign Currency Accounting and Reporting

Chapter	Section	Title
3300		REPORTS OF AGENCIES FOR WHICH THE TREASURY DISBURSES (FMS FORM 224)
	3310 3315 3320 3325 3330 3335 3340 3345 3350 3355 3360	Scope and Applicability Authority Use and Assignment of 8-Digit Agency Location Codes (ALCs) Monthly Reporting Requirements Preparation of FMS Form 224 Distribution of FMS Form 224 Correction of Errors in FMS Form 224 Fiscal Yearend Reporting and Cutoff Verification or Reconciliation of Disbursements Integration of Accounting Results Deposits -in-Transit System Contacts
		 Appendices Forms Prescribed for Agencies for which Treasury Disburses (FMS Form 224) Forms Prescribed for Statement of Differences Contact List for Banking Management Division Contact List for Deposits-in-Transit Reconciliation (Federal Reserve Banks and Branches)
3500		DAILY BALANCE WIRE FOR INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
	3510 3515 3520 3525	Authority Background and Concepts Reporting Requirements Federal Tax Deposit DBW Official Format Contacts Appendix 1. Sample Format for the Daily Balance Wire Federal Tax Deposit Daily Balance Wire
3900		INTEGRATION OF ACCOUNTING RESULTS
	3910 3915 3920 3925	Authority Monthly Integration of Agency - Financial Management Service Data Verification of Check Data Verification of Deposit Data Contacts Appendix Forms Prescribed for Integration of Accounting Results

Chapter	Section	Title
4000		FEDERAL AGENCIES' CENTRALIZED TRIAL-BALANCE SYSTEM (FACTS I)
	4010 4015 4020 4025 4030 4035 4040 4045 4050	Scope and Applicability Authority Definition of Terms Reporting Standards Reportable Data ATB Transmission Methods Fixed Assets and Canceled Accounts Submission Account Groupings Worksheet (AGW) Process Contacts Appendices
		 Fiscal 2000 U.S. Government Standard General Ledger Chart of Accounts
		 NOTES Report Budget Functional Classification Codes
		 Budget Functional Classification Codes Department Codes
4100		DEBT MANAGEMENT REPORTS
	4110 4115 4120	Scope and Applicability Authority Reporting Requirements Contacts
4200		AGENCY REPORTS ON UNEXPENDED BALANCES OF APPROPRIATIONS AND FUNDS (FMS FORM 2108: YEAREND CLOSING STATEMENT)
	4210	Purpose of FMS Form 2108
	4215	Authority Definition of Terms
	4220 4225	Contract Authority
	4223	Cashier Fund Balances, Negative Balance Accounts,
	4235	and Unamortized Premiums and Discounts Investments in Public Debt or Agency Securities and Unrealized Discount
	4240	Closed Accounts
	4245	Reimbursements Earned and Refunds
	4250	Undelivered Orders and Contracts and Unfilled Customer Orders
	4255	Reporting Requirements Contacts

Chapter	Section	Title
		Appendices
		 FMS 2108: Yearend Closing Statement Instructions for Preparing Yearend Closing Statement Proof Formula for Individual Line Items of Unexpended Balances for Appropriations and Funds FMS 2108: Definite, Unfunded Contract Authority Indefinite, Unfunded Contract Authority Instructions for Preparing Yearend Closing Statement for Unfunded Contract Authority (Definite and Indefinite) Proof Formula for Balancing Unfunded Contract Authority Account Symbols FMS 2108: Indefinite Borrowing Authority Instructions for Preparing Yearend Closing Statement for Indefinite Borrowing Authority FMS 2108: Definite Borrowing Authority Instructions for Preparing Yearend Closing Statement for Indefinite Borrowing Authority FMS 2108: Definite Borrowing Authority Instructions for Preparing Yearend Closing Statement for Definite Borrowing Authority FMS 2108: Definite Borrowing Authority Instructions for Preparing Yearend Closing Statement for Definite Borrowing Authority Table: A Crosswalk of the FMS Form 2108 to SF 133
4300		REPORTING INSTRUCTIONS FOR ACCOUNTS INVESTED IN DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY SECURITIES
	4310 4315 4320 4325 4330 4335	Scope and Applicability Authority Definitions Availability of Funds Types of Securities Reporting Requirements Contacts Appendices 1. Revolving and Trust Revolving Funds 2. Deposit Funds 3. Special and Trust Funds
4500		GRANTS, LOANS, CREDITS, AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES INVOLVING FOREIGNERS
	4510 4515 4530 4540 4595	 Scope and Applicability Authority Guide to Terms Reporting Requirements Inquiries Appendices 1. TFS Form 4501: Description of Foreign Loan or Credit and FMS Form 4501A: Description of Foreign Grant, Loan or Credit - Supplemental Information 2. TFS Forms 4502: Current Status of Active Credits and FMS Form 4502A: Current Status of Active Credits - Supplemental Information

3. TFS Form 4502B: Current Status of Active Credits Statement of Arrearages

Chapter	Section	Title
		 TFS Form 4503: Current Status of Accounts Receivable (Original Maturity of Less than 90 Days) from Foreign Obligors TFS Form 4504: Description of Guaranteed (Insured) Foreign Loan, Credit, or Other Payment Scheduling Agreement and U.S. Government Contingent Liability TFS Forms 4505: Current Status of Guaranteed (Insured) Foreign Loans, Credits or Other Payment Scheduling Agreements and FMS Form 4505A: Current Status of Guaranteed (Insured) Foreign Loans, Credits or Other Payment Scheduling Agreements - Statement of Claims TFS Form 4506: Payment Schedule - Foreign Loan, Credit, or Other Payment Scheduling Agreement Codes Required for Preparation of Forms
4600		TREASURY REPORTING INSTRUCTIONS FOR CREDIT REFORM LEGISLATION
	4610 4615 4620 4625 4630 4635 4640 4645 4650	 Authority Definition of Terms Credit Account Symbols Subclassed Accounts Interest Rates Borrowing From Treasury Interest on Uninvested Funds Appropriations Credit Account Transactions and Reporting Procedures Contacts Appendices 1. SF 224 Statement of Transactions - Program Account 2. SF 224 Statement of Transactions - Financing Account - Direct Loans 3. SF 224 Statement of Transactions - Financing Account - Guaranteed Loans
5000		ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING ON MONETARY ASSETS (NON OPERATING CASH ITEMS) HELD BY U.S. TREASURY OFFICES
	5010 5015 5020 5025 5030 5035 5040	Authority Background and Purpose Definition of Terms Reporting Entities Prescribed Forms and Reports Monetary Asset Account Symbols and Titles Reporting Requirements Contacts Appendices 1. FMS Form 5693: Statement of Assets and Liabilities 2. SF 224: Statement of Transactions 3. SF 1220: Statement of Transactions 4. SF 1219: Statement of Accountability 5. Instructions for Preparing FMS 62

Chapter	Section	Title
		 SF 5515: Debit Voucher SF 215: Deposit Ticket
		 SF 215: Deposit Ficket FMS Form 2075: Outstanding Currency in Circulation by Classes and Denominations Held by the Office of Currency Standards
		9. TUS Form 4133: Monthly Report of Paper Currency on Hand
		10. Advice of Gold Transaction
5100		RECONCILING FUND BALANCE WITH TREASURY ACCOUNTS
	5110	Applicability
	5115	Authority
	5120	Definition of Terms
	5125	Background
	5130	Reconciliation of Agency SGL Fund Balances with Treasury Accounts
	5135	Treasury's Central Reconciliation Processes
	5140	Reconciling Small Differences for Deposits
	5145	Reconciling Budget Clearing Account (BCA) Differences
	5150	Available Reconciliation Tools
	5155	Agency Operating Procedures and Certifications Contacts
		Contacts

Appendices

- 1. Fund Balance with Treasury Reconciliation Contact List
- 2. Common Problems and Solutions for Reconciling Fund Balance with Treasury Accounts